CITY OF

TULSA

Board of Adjustment

Staff Report
BOA-23839

Hearing Date: February 11, 2025

Prepared by: Erin Roark
eroark@cityoftulsa.org
918-596-7618

Owner and Applicant Information
Applicant: Crown Homes, LLC

Property Owner: Crown Homes, LLC

Property Location
2405 East 26th Street South

Tract Size: £0.25 acres

Location within the City of Tulsa
(shown with City Council districts)

Elected Representatives
City Council: District 4, Laura Bellis
County Commiission: District 2, Lonnie Sims

Public Notice Required
Newspaper Notice — min. 10 days in advance
Mailed Notice to 300’ radius — min. 10 days in advance

Request Summary
Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width

in the RS-2 district (Section 55.090, Table 55-6); Variance to
reduce the required 35-foot arterial street setback in the RS-
2 district (Section 5.030-A, Table 5-3).

Zoning
Zoning District: RS-2

Zoning Overlays: N/A

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use
Land Use Plan: Neighborhood

Small Area Plans: N/A
Development Era: Early Automobile Era

Transportation
Major Street & Highway Plan: Urban Arterial, Residential
Collector

planitulsa Street Type: N/A

Transit: Regular Route

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks, Signed Route

Environment
Flood Area: N/A

Tree Canopy Coverage: 30-49%
Parks & Open Space: N/A
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https://cityoftulsa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=264d991a559a49e0a96a771a51022281/

BOA-23839 Staff Report February 11, 2025

Staff Analysis
The applicant is requesting a special exception to increase the permitted driveway width in the RS-2 district (Section

55.090, Table 55-6) and a variance to reduce the required 35-foot arterial street setback in the RS-2 district (Section
5.030-A, Table 5-3). The proposed driveway would be 30 feet wide within the right-of-way, which exceeds the 27-foot
maximum allowed width by 3 feet. Within the street setback, the proposed driveway would be 39 feet, 6 inches wide,
which exceeds the 30-foot maximum allowed width by 9 feet, 6 inches. The proposed street setback along Lewis
Avenue is 15 feet, 5 inches, which is is 19 feet, 7 inches less than the required 35-foot setback from an arterial street.

*k%

*k%

Relevant Case History
e None found.

Statement of Hardship
The applicant’s statement of hardship is attached as a separate exhibit

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use Plan

Neighborhoods are mostly residential uses, which includes detached, missing middle, and multi-dwelling unit housing
types. Churches, schools, and other low intensity uses that support residents’ daily needs are often acceptable,
particularly for properties abutting Multiple Use, Local Center, or Regional Center land use areas. Multi-dwelling unit
housing that takes access off an arterial is considered Multiple Use, Local Center, or Regional Center. If a
multi-dwelling unit housing property takes access from a lower-order street separated from the arterial, then it would
be considered Neighborhood.

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment

12.2



BOA-23839 Staff Report February 11, 2025

Surrounding Properties:

Location Existing Zoning/Overlay Existing Land Use Designation Existing Use
North RS-2 Neighborhood Residential
East RS-2 Neighborhood Residential
South RS-1 Neighborhood Residential
West RS-2, RE Neighborhood Residential

Small Area Plans
The subject property is not within a small area plan.

Development Era

The subject property is in an area developed during the Early Automobile Era (1930s-50s), which retained a high
degree of connectivity from neighborhood streets to the arterial network, with mostly commercial, office, industrial,
and other active uses along major streets and a mix of housing options and neighborhood-based uses like schools,
churches, and libraries in the interior sections. Priorities in these areas include walkability, bikeability, access to public
transit, historic preservation, housing type variety, mixed-use development, commercial revitalization, compatibility of
scale for neighborhood development, and transitions between commercial corridors and residential areas.

Transportation

Major Street & Highway Plan: South Lewis Avenue runs parallel to the west side of the subject property and is
classified as a Urban Arterial, which has a planned minimum right-of-way width of 70 feet. East 26th Street runs
parallel to the south side of the subject property and is classified as a Residential Collector, which has a planned
minimum right-of-way width of 60 feet.

Comprehensive Plan Street Designation: N/A

Transit: Regular Route 112 runs along South Lewis Avenue.

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks are recommended along street frontages. The 2015 GOPlan recommends a
Signed Route along East 26th Street & South Lewis Avenue.

Arterial Traffic per Lane: South Lewis Avenue has an average annual daily traffic (AADT) of 3,878 vehicles per lane.

Environmental Considerations
Flood Area: N/A

Tree Canopy Coverage: Tree canopy on the subject property is 33%. Significant effort should be given to the
preservation of mature stands of trees. Tree canopy removal should be minimized, and replacement of trees that need
removing should be encouraged.

Parks & Open Space: N/A

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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Sample Motion

Special Exception

| move to approve or deny a requesting a Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width in the RS-2
district (Section 55.090, Table 55-6), from 27 feet to 30 feet within the right-of-way and from 30 feet to 39 feet, 6 inches
within the street setback,

e per the conceptual plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and will
not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Variance
| move to gpprove or deny a Variance to reduce the required 35-foot arterial street setback in the RS-2 district (Section
5.030-A, Table 5-3, from 35 feet to 15 feet, 5 inches,

e per the conceptual plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
The board finds the hardship to be

In granting the Variance, the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been
established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in
unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s intended
purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and not
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the current
property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject
property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

Property Description
LT 10 BLK 1 KENLAWN SECOND ADDN AMD RESUB PRT L4 J P HARTER'S SUB, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

Exhibits

Case map

Aerial (small scale)

Aerial (large scale)

Tulsa Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment

12.4



ISJUTICATRIE

E//GNFEELU S
SXANTHUSIAVES

SNV ORKTOWNIAVE]
SANSAE

E2{IS{IESTIES]

EAISTS

g
%

EROTHIS 79S)

[EROTHIRINS]

5 S
)
= S
5 @
=
g EEDSTS & &
(43)
<Y g 8
% BADLS S
()]
EHDSTS
% &
S -
BoAmISTS = S S
& ) )
(1) ) ©
@ @ @
BATISTS %
=
S
BEERLS S
S
Y =
- BITISTS @
ERTILS
s
gaTirt
EBTISTS
N &
ggm@?@ 5

0

Feet

250 500 Subject
i — Tract

N
Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
- align with physical features on the ground.
19-13 17 Aerial Photo Date: 2022

12.5



paemIFLS

8 LEWIS AVE

EF25THIRINS]

IER2GTHESTES]

Feet
0 50 100

Subject
Tract

BOA-23839

19-13 17

N

Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.
Aerial Photo Date: 2022

12.6




[ csTimx] [CHPUD-508 oL JOM[LTIOL—] & CHI[CH}-PUP374TOL " =~ = - = RM:2—_OM_CS
—3 l —— ' — E-27191=951=o =E§‘;
rré PUD-218A cS oM ™ I Om ;
§ S PUD-218 pube17/| | 5 | %_
® S TRTIRS3L  \ RS:35 RS-30-
CH & ) n
E > E 22, TS ! % l
? < : K
—  loL (22 3
Eg L ; 22ND.PL =
i /[ Tl
G Rs2| ||| @
E-23RD-ST-S - —
[T LT sz L5t e
w - < i{_
:5: ELLLLL]_L E24THSTS | I - J S 9 g:
JRI w =
AN I RiRENE S
E > E-25TH-ST-S- o J —
mB - - — i
=~ \ |
EZbTI|-I|1_ ‘E_ ]
| g i

—E-28TH-ST}S

bng"LSTS

jJ'RS-Z
LT

™ ™ M Subject

[ T Tract

19-13 17

BOA-23839



[ | I|| 1 | ] }_
— E 2_18‘_ e :S_ __g_
L <
I
@
~
: S
s o
] ;W S
o i
=2
E 22ND.ST.S i 5
< | &
< 2]
S
=
// 22ND.PL
!Il)
23RD-ST- —
T PO T
S L
q 1
ST, et
< > T o Q|
= T E24THSTS 2 s S|
S \ o S 3 3
S = | X o o]
\~ : — O ;J_.
LTS 2 on
z > »
> E-25TH-ST= —
i
¢ ‘ s i
l I |
3 \ i
- Y ]
HININAE
5 |
HERERRE; i
J’:?‘;TH ST.S.

:

==

B}

7] 'H.ST,
w

|

S'ZUNIS Avi

N/

Land Use Plan Categories

|:| Arkansas River Corridor |:| Multiple Use

- Downtown E Neighborhood
|:| Employment - Park and Open Space
‘W |:| Local Center - Regional Center
[ 1] [ T T T T T T 7T l I \ 11 |

0 250 500 = ™= = Subject BOA-23839 %
I — b 72 19-13 17

.
-




12.9



12.10



LIVABILITY SPACE

BS-2  ZONING

35-0"  WAX BULLDING HEIGHT

1025  LOT SIZE (sq4. ft.) Cody Rogers

5,000  OPEN SPACEREQUIRED (sq. f+.) c: 918.809.6813
cdesignhomes@gmail.com

712G  OPEN SPACEREMAINING

DISCLAIMER
AREA CALCS (sq. ft. / over frame)

This plan has been drafted/ prepared b;

2,229  WATIN LEVEL cDes?gn LLC without repregen?ation o¥
warranty of any kind.
- 55 CAR ATTACHED GARAGE

Local building codes vary and should be

o FRONT ENTRY (covered) consulted by the Owner / Contractor.

©a FRONT PATTO (covered) cDesign LLC shall have no liability

whatsoever attributable to the
construction of this plan.

T

244  REAR PATIO (covered)

©a MASTER PATIO (covered)

5 EASEMENT

SITE PLAN LEGEND

I B B PROPERTY LINE

L BUILD LINE SETBACK

- Laurie Jenkins
o EASEMENT ¢ 918.951.4663

£ o CENTERLTNE laurie@crownhomesok.com
i b i

b 25 SETBACK ‘ X X—  Fence

= : ANNANNANANAN STLT FENCE SITE INFO

4 2405 East 26th Street

-=—— TRAINAGE FLOW
Tulsa, OK 74114

Kenlawn Second Addition

DS DOWNSPOUT

EFD FRENCH TRATN AMD

T LAMD | LTGHT POST Block 1 - Lot 10
Tulsa County

NE WMATLL BOX

SITE PLAN NOTES

PULLDER TO VERLIFY STTE PLAN AND
PROPOSED PWELLING INFORMATION. le.
PROPERTY PIMENSIONS, BULLD LINES,
SETBACKS, RECORDED AERTAL & UTILITY
EASEMENTS; PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION,

RESIDENCE

BULLDER TO VERITY THE SLAB FOOTPRINT
DOES NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY RECORDED
AREAS ABOVE. UTILIZE A FORM BOARD
SURVEY FROM AREGISTERED SURVEYOR TO
PREVENT ANY POSSIBLE ENCROACHMENTS,

7224

SETBACK (ZONIN®G)

&' SETBACK (PLAT)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

25

Block 1 - Lot 10 - Kenlawn Second Addition AMD

2405 East 26th Street
Tulsa, OX 74414

LOPE SLAB DOWN
1/%" PER FOOT
LOPE SLAB DOWN
1/%" PER FOOT

Tulsa County

E WALKWAY

~ A0 sq ft

Chateau De Lewis

e\ ~ STILT FENCE
TRIVEWAY .
~ 1,762 54 ft .

SIDEWALKL Ml SIDEWALK
~ 200 sq f+ 1 Sl 14D s fi ~

251"

anylsimans

REV DATE

12.9.2024

L26th| St 2 El261hiSt;

SHEET NUMBER

SP.01
@iEiFLAN Site Plan
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SITE PLAN

A

A #’\5‘—0"
|
%%5'-—0" %5‘-—0"

0

/\" - ZO'—O"

15" SETBACK (PLAT)

35" SETBACK (ZONING)

15-0" ¥~

W

50'-0" 25

- 26'-—®“ b

l_‘oll

155"

Cody Rogers
c: 918.809.6813
cdesignhomes@gmail.com

DISCLAIMER

This plan has been drafted/ prepared by
cDesign LLC without representation or
warranty of any kind.

Local building codes vary and should be
consulted by the Owner / Contractor.

cDesign LLC shall have no liability
whatsoever attributable to the
construction of this plan.

Laurie Jenkins
c: 918.951.4663
laurie@crownhomesok.com

SITE INFO

2405 East 26th Street

Tulsa, OK 74114

Kenlawn Second Addition
AMD

Block 1 - Lot 10
Tulsa County

Chateau De Lewis

REV DATE

12.9.2024

SHEET NUMBER

SP.02

Site Plan
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KEY NOTES

EGRESS WINDOW:

VERTFY WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S
EGRESS COMPLTANCE ST ZE.
ADIJUSTMENTS WAY BEREQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE SELECTLONS.

REFER TO TRC SECTIONTR310D

EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE:
BASEMENTS, HABTITABLE ATTICS
AND ALL SLEEPINGROOWMS SHALL
HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENING PER SECTIONR21D.
REFER TO TRC SECTIONR210.24

GFARAGE CEILING:
5/®" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

OPENING PROTECTION:

ALL DOORS BETWEEN GARAGE AND
DPWELLING MUST HAVE SELF-CLOSING
DEVICE AND THE DOOR MUST HAVE A
MINITWMUM THICKNESS OF 1-3/®", AND

AREA CALCULATIONS

WATIN LEVEL (over frame)

2,229 LIVABLE SPACE
1,237 55 (AR GARAGE (attached)
44 FRONT ENTRY (covered)
9 FRONT PATIO (covered)
244  REAR PATIO (covered)
@4 MASTER PATIO (covered)

UPPER LEVEL (over frame)

atd LIVABLE SPACE

TOTALs (over frame)

BE MAD OF SOLID woOD OR 2,207 LIVABLE SPACE
HONEYCOMB-CORE STEEL WITH A
FIRERATING OF 20 MIN.
REFER TO TRC SECTIONR202.541
(5) SEPARATION | GARAGE WALLS:
ALL WALLS BETWEEN GARAGE AND
DWELLING WMUST BE COVERED IN WMIN.
1/2" GIPSUM BOARD ON GARAGE SIDE
REFER TO TRC SECTIONR202.6
@ TEMPERED SATETY GLASS:
REFER TO IRC SECTIONS
R200.44 -R200.4.7
@ UNDER-STATR PROTECTION:
ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER
STATRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER
STATR SURFACES AND SOFFITS
PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE
WITH1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
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Cody Rogers
c: 918.809.6813
cdesignhomes@gmail.com

DISCLAIMER

This plan has been drafted/ prepared by
cDesign LLC without representation or
warranty of any kind.

Local building codes vary and should be
consulted by the Owner / Contractor.

cDesign LLC shall have no liability
whatsoever attributable to the
construction of this plan.

Laurie Jenkins

c: 918.951.4663
laurie@crownhomesok.com

SITE INFO

2405 East 26th Street
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ELECTRICAL NOTES

. WIRING & ALLRECEPTACLES TO BE INSTALLED

PER LOCAL CODE.
OUTLET AMOUNT AND LOCATIONS WMAY VARY.
REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPEC'S FORREQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICIAN TO CONSULT w/ OWNER FOR SELECTIONS.

. ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY GAS & POWER REQUIREMENTS

FOR ALL APPLTANCES WHETHER INDICATED or NOT.

. ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY INSTALLATION LOCATIONS

FOR ALL APPLTANCES & FIXTURES.

. ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY FLOOR OUTLETS w/ BUTLLDER

or OWNER.

ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY OUTLET HEIGHTS w/
PULLDER or OWNER,

ELECTRICIAN TO VERLFY CABLE, PHONE, SMART-HOWME,
& WiFi MEDTAREQUIREMENTS w/ BULLDER or OWNER.

10.ELECTRICIAN TO VERTFY CELLING FAN SWITCH

REQUIREMENTS ie. SINGLE SWITCH, DUAL-SWITCH or
REMOTE CONTROL SETUPS

11. ELECTRICIAN TO VERTFY EXTERIOR "SOFFLT" ACCENT

"DOWN" LTIGHTING avd/or LANDSCAPE 'UP' LIGHTING.
COORDINATE FIXTURE SELECTIONS AND LOCATIONS
w/ BULLDER or OWNER,

12. ELECTRICIAN TO VERTFY EXTERLOR "SOFFLT"

OUTLETS and/or POWER REQUTREMENTS FOR SECURTTY
CAMERAS & HOLIDAY LIGHTING.

12. BULLDER and/or ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY &

COORDINATE REINFORCED FRAMING LOCATIONS FOR
CEILING FAN, CHANDELTER & PENDANT MOUNTING
BOXES. REFER TO WANUFACTURER SPEC'S FOR SECURE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
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